Contract No.

Bond No. K15479280

Premiun: \$396.00 / Annum Final Map 8573, Block 48 Monumentatioin, Hunters Points, Phase 1

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, has awarded to:

nate of Camornia, has awarded to:
HPS Development Co., LP
ereinafter designated as the "Principal", a contract, dated,, for the City and County
of San Francisco's Office of Contract Administration Contract No (the "Contract").
VHEREAS , said Principal is required under the terms of said Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful erformance of said Contract (the "Bond");
NOW, THEREFORE, we the Principal and Westchester Fire Insurance Company
s Surety, are firmly bound unto the City and County of San Francisco ("City") in the penal sum of
One hundred thirty nine thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$_139,000.00)
awful money of the United States for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind urselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally firmly by nese presents for a performance bond. The conditions of this obligation is such that if the said Principal oes well and faithfully performs all the conditions and covenants of said Contract, according to the true ntent and meaning thereof, upon its part to be kept and performed, then the above obligation is to be null not void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the above bounden Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and agreements in the said Contract, including the provisions for liquidated damages in the said Contract, any changes, additions or alterations thereof made as therein provided, on its part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City and County of San Francisco, its officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same and no inadvertent overpayment of progress payments shall in any way affect its obligations on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications or of any inadvertent overpayment of progress payments.

	Contract No. Bond No. K15479280
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties this 20th day of February , 20 20 party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signer authority of its governing body.	s have executed this instrument under their seal, the name and corporate seal of each corporate
PRINCIPAL HPS Development Co., LP, a Delaware By:	limited partnership
Its: //108 PRESDENT Date: 2/21/20	
SURETY Westchester Fire Insurance Compar By:	ny
Its: Mechelle Larkin	NOTE: Signature of Sureties must be

acknowledged by a Notary Public

Date: February 20, 2020

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

vatatatatatatatatatatatatatatatatatatat	
A notary public or other officer completing this certifical document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	te verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the le truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) ted, executed the instrument.
SHERYL JUAN Notary Public - California Contra Costa County Commission # 2233406	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature
	Signature of Notary Public
	information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	 □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)	¥		
County ofOrange)			
OnFEB 2 0 2020 before me,Kathy R. Ma	nir, Notary Public Notary Public and Title "Notary Public"]		
personally appeared <u>Mechelle Larkin</u> [Name(s) of Signer(s)]	,		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the la foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	aws of the State of California that the		
WITNESS m	ny hand and official seal.		
KATHY R. MAIR Notary Public – California Orange County Commission # 2193966 My Comm. Expires May 22, 2021	Signature-of Notaly Public		
Place Notary Seal Above			
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.			
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name: Mechelle Larkin Signer's	s Name:		
Partner - Limited General Pa Individual Attorney-in-Fact Inc Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	orporate Officer – Title(s): ortner –		
Signer Is Representing: Signer	is Representing:		

CHUBB.

Power of Attorney

Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

Know All by These Presents, that WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do each hereby constitute and appoint My Hua, Mechelle Larkin and Kathy R. Mair of Irvine, California; Tenzer V. Cunningham, Martha Gonzales, Joaquin Perez, Jeffrey Strassner and Brenda Wong of Los Angeles, California

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 3rd day of September, 2019.

Down M. Chlores

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

Stephen M. Haney, Vice President





Harry flade Norary Public

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Hunterdon

SS

On this 3rd day of September, 2019, before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is Assistant Secretary of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that she signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that she is acquainted with Stephen M. Haney, and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of Stephen M. Haney, subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of Stephen M. Haney, and was thereto subscribed by authority of said Companies and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2318685 Commission Expires July 16, 2024

CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009

"RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- (1) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- (2) Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.
- (3) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-in-fact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (4) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (5) The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested."

I, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- (i) the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
- (ii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this

FEB 2 0 2020



Down M. Chlores

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT:
Telephone (908) 903-3493 F2x (908) 903-3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.com